NPR Report
Writing for LSS

Just Like BAR but Different!

,2 TRIC

systems




Overview

 Understanding LSS data (accts, episodes, and
distributions)

« Calculating true acct totals (total charges,
balance, insurance balances)

 Revenue (Charge) Detail

« Payment/Adjustment Distribution
« Physician Revenue Reports

« Episodic reporting

« Indexes for report speed and efficiency



LSS

Things that are different

 One account for Life, single account number
« Episodic data may/may not be defined

« Data is more transaction based

« Some summary totals not available as in BAR

« Payments/Adjustments can be related back to
source charge

« Reporting can be more difficult !



PBR.ACT

Key Segments

CVewTemp [
| eXit Goto page Index Options

File DATA DEFINITION LIST Page 2 of 174

pbr.act.col.ltr.¥.printedCCOLLAPSED HODE)
pbr.act.diagnosis.counts
pbr.acct.edit.log
pbr.act.gl.ve.revenue
pbr.act.hosp. interface.edits
pbr.acct.locals
pbr.acct - Main segment (demographics)
pbr.acct.episode - Episodic data
pbr.acct.epi.auvth.cert
pbr.acct.epi.auth.dataCCOLLAPSED HODED
pbr.acct.epi.auvth.data.addCCOLLAPSED HODED
pbr.acct.epi.auvth.proc
pbr.acct.epi.avth.proc.addCCOLLAPSED HODE)
pbr.acct.epi.auth.req.dataCCOLLAPSED NODEX
pbr.acct.epi.avth.req.data.addCCOLLAPSED HODE)
pbr.acct.epi.avth.req.srvs
pbr.act.epi.auth.t&n.excpt
pbr.acct.epi.ca.uc.fornCCOLLAPSED NODE)
pbr.acct.epi.ca.uc.explainCCOLLAPSED NODEX
pbr.acct.epi.ca.uc.disc.textCCOLLAPSED HODE)
pbr.acct.epi.ca.uc.obj.conpl
1 —




PRB.ACT

KEY Segments

pbr.act.txns.conv.nap
pbr.acct.txns.currentCCOLLAPSED HODE)
pbr.acct.t¥ns.cur.urns
pbr.acct.transaction.edit.log
pbr.acct.txns.financial ° Transactions segment
pbr.acct.txns.fin.addCCOLLAPSED NHODE>
pbr.acct.txns.fin.add.2ZCCOLLAPSED HODE)
pbr.acct.txns.fin.add.3CCOLLAPSED HODE>
pbr.act.txns.fin.addl.prov
pbr.acct.txns.fin.canada
pbr.acct.txns.fin.cd.queries
pbr.act.txns.fin.cd.nult.grys
pbr.acct.txns.fin.diagsCCOLLAPSED NODE)
pbr.acct.txns.fin.diags.add
pbr.acct.txns.fin.distrib
pbr.act.txns.fin.proc.text
pbr.acct.txns.fin.ins.punt
pbr.act.txns.fin.rsn.order
pbr.acct.tkns.fin.ins.pynt.dis
pbr.acct.txns.fin.punt.hist
pbr.acct.txns.fin.rfv.diagCCOLLAPSED HODE)

Distribution segment




E PER.SMP - IATRIC SYSTEMS (WSTMIATO01.1 LSS.MIS A 460)

SMP  Account Inquiry

Did you know?

Some key calculations

Acctih DA0EI AT Name [pORisaiEiiant
PSTD A CONFIRH WITH PAM 525-4836
First Chg p2/26/81 1 |MC ¥ [ 225.75
Last Chg B4/88/18 2 [RMS-RET  [¥ | 3.58
Last Pmt B5/19/18 3 | [
4 | [
Adm/Ser Date | SELF [ 8
Disch Date [ Other [ ]

Chg 5746.60
Rep | -2879.19

Ref 16.75 Last Claim

E
E

DOB B5/16/21 MPI# |GABO116
89/F Ins Info |SPEC REQ REF

AR Bal 229.25
BD Bal §]

Adj |

-2654.91 |E|5}IEI;‘IB |RI15—RET
Last Statement

Bal |

229.25 [B5/17/10

Select? | Mode [  Detail |

| — Financial Tkns —

— Demographics —

Patient - 1

Guarflns - 2

Billing - 3

Episodal - 4

Hospital -

Cust Def -6

Print Demos

List Edits

1. Post Order 11.
2. Service Date Ord 12.
3.  Chg Post Order 13
4. Non-Chg Post Ord 14
b. Claim Data 15.
6. Statement Data 16.
1. Provl/Loc Totals 17.
8. Extended Format 18.
9. Open Item Format

20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
30.
31.
32.
33.

E/E Letters

Resp To Reminder

View Cmnts/Rmdrs

List Comments

List Reminders

List Letters

View Appts
E/E Comments 185/13/18
E/E Reminders 186/12/08

Most of these

Balances shown are
calculated on the fly,
and do not pull from
standard fields.

There are only

standard

fields for Chg total, AR

Bal, BD Bal ...
BEWARE!

but



T — PBR.ACT

Basic Calculations report

Enter /Edit Page 1
Report DPM IPBR.ACT Report Name lzcus. is.Huse .exarplel
Report Title IMUSE EXAHPLE#1 - CALCULATIONS FOR CHARGE TOTAL, INS BAL
Active ¥ Last Edit By [IATRIC Date |85/26/18 Time {1559
Detail DPM IPBR.ACT Detail Segment |pbr.acct
Index DPM | Index File |
Chars/Line 268  Lines/Page 6B Page Size [f6  Left Margin [B
Chars/Inch 2 Lines/Inch b
Page Banner NONE Report Header |§ Detail v Compiled File
Page Header [y Report Trailer [y

Page Trailer [

Enter/Edit Report Documentation? |
EXAMPLE SHOWS HOW TO CALCUALTE:

CHARGE TOTAL
INS BUCKET BALANCES
ACCOUNT BALANCE




PBR.ACT

Basic Calculations report

i NPR. - IATRIC SYSTEMS (WSTMIATO01.1 LSS.MIS A 460)

Enter/Edit Report Page 2

Report Name |PBR.ACT.zcus. is.nuse.exanplel

Sort Field Order Header Trailer Renumber Pages
1 laccount ASC  [NONE il [
2 | | | | |
3 | | | | |
q | | | | |
5 | | | | |
Select Field/Prompt or Value Oper/Default or Keyword
1 [balance INE
8" |
2 [balance INE
"8.60" |
3 |balanc INE
™ |
4 |pbr.status INC
"B” |

Select Relationship




PBR.ACT

Basic Calculations report

Edltlng FIELDS - <ESC> for PICTURE or REGIDHS
BEL A B=——m==—es |=z==mtries P Jrntins e 4 bt el ittt st teistn it et o-
HP ;
HP * IACCTH TOT CHG BALANCE  INS1 BAL  INS52 BAL  INS3 BAL  INS4 BAL 5
HP 2
D *lacthum______ ¥X.chg.tot ____xx.bal xx.inslbal xx.insZbal xx.ins3bal ®x.insdbal __
TR + | " |
. Edit Footnotes
AL START 1>/TTL"A" 1>ATTL P 1> ATTL"R™ 1> ATTLC" 1
. ¢ AL D output
1 B
. g
4
| fifcldAtbuteschorot K|
DAT=MONEY
> 2 |JFY=R
3 [LEN=1B
4 [UAL=/CHGTOT




PBR.ACT

Basic Calculations report

Enter/Edit Macro Logic: PBR.ACT.Zcus.is.muse.examplel.M.output (A: )

; this wmacro calculates chg total, balance, ins bucket balances, other bal, SP bal
BCALC.TC.BAL,

BINSBAL . TOTALS,

““»>/1BAL1>/1BAL2>/1BAL3>/1BAL4>/SPBAL>/0THBAL ,

IFiBins.nneronicC11>IN'="SELF™ /IBALLIN1:2D:"8.88"¥>/1BALI1,
IF{Bins.nuneronicl21>IN'="SELF"” /IBALLINI1:2D:"8.88"%>/IBALZ,
IF{Bins.nneronicC31>IN'="SELF™ /IBALLCIN1:2D:"8.88"¥>/1BAL3,
IF{Bins.nneronicl41>IN'="SELF™ /IBALLIN1:2D:"8.88"¥>/1BAL4,
IF{/IBALL"SELF™1:20:"8.88"¥>/5PBAL,
/BAL-/IBAL1-/IBAL2-/1BAL3-/1BAL4-/5PBAL :2D>/0THBAL

CALC.TC.BAL
; calc tot charges and balance
"3tun.urn>/CHGTOT>/BAL ,
DO{BHextCtxn.urnd IF{Btxn.type>TT="C" Btxn.anount+/CHGTOT>/CHGTOT*,
IF{Btxn. type>TT="C" 1 C/TTLEtxn. type 1) Btxn.anount+/BAL>/BAL}}

IHSBAL . TOTALS

""31HS,

DO<+/IBALCINS 1> IHS "">/IBALLINHS1:,

"Uat¥n.urn,

DO{BHextCtxkn.urn) IF{/TTLEBtxn.typel Btxn.avount.revaining+/IBALLRtXNn. ins1>/IBALLRtXNn. ins1i}




PBR.ACT

pbr.acct.trans.financial

- Episodic data (charges) captured here

- Charge activity for a service date is a billable
episode

- With every charge, dos, insurance, doctor, diag
codes, and modifiers are captured

- Each charge has a unique identifier (txn.urn)

« Other key fields; txn.amount, and
txn.amount.remaining



PBR.ACT
Charge Detail report

by payer and acct type

EENPR - IATRIC SYSTEMS (WSTMIATOO01.1 LS5.MIS A 280)

Enter/Edit
Report DPM

Report Title
Active

Detail DFM
Index DPM

CharsfLine
Chars{inch

Page Banner
Page Header
Page Trailer

Enter/Edit Report Documentation? |

Page 1

IPBR.ACT Report Name |zcus. is.Huse.exanple?
ICHARGE DETAIL REPORT BY PAYOR/ACCT TYPE

[y Last Edit By [IATRIC Date [B5/2¢/18 Time (2851

IPBR.ACT Detail Segment |pbr.acct.txns.financial
IPBR.ACT Index File lpbr.acct.ser.date. index
132 Lines/Page bA Page Size |6b Left Margin lﬂ_

Mz Lines/Inch 6

REG Report Header [N Detail v Compiled File

N Report Trailer [y

N




EENPR - IATRIC SYSTEMS (WSTMIATOOL.1 LSS.MIS A Z80)

PBR.ACT
Charge Detail report

by payer and acct type

Enter/Edit Report Page 2 E3
Report Name |PBR.ACT.zcus. is.Huse.exanple?
Sort Field Order Header Trailler Renumber Pages
1 [txn.ins's.payor] IASC [PAGE 0 [l
2 [acct.type IASC [KEY ¥ [
3 [txn.ser.date [ASC [NDNE [il [
4 [account [ASC [NDNE [il [
5 [txn.urn [ASC [NDNE [il [
Select Field/Prompt or Value Oper/Default or Keyword
1 [txn.ser.date IGE
[FROM SER DATE |
2 [txn.ser.date ILE
[THRU SER DATE |
3 [txn.type [EQ
'C” |
4 [txn.rev.rsn [EQ

Select Relationship




e PBR.ACT

Charge Detail report

by payer and acct type

\
! Edltlng Picture - <E5SC> for Fields or RBegions <Insert Hode> [B->611
i REG: A B Ji=msmai=ss Pt e e e e gt i BErserass P o-
|| [HP1 | FOR SER DATE: xx.b____ - XX.e____
|| [HP1 2

HP1 PAYOR: txn.ins's.

HP1 * (ACCT TYPE
(1 HP1 + | ACCTH# PATIENT HAHE BCH SER PROC
Pt |

HK?2 + |[acct
i D : RRRHRRARRAE  RRARRARRRRRAAARRARAARRRA  txn.bch., txn.ser. tixn.proced txn.proced

TK2 =

TK2 1 [TOTALS FOR ACCT TYPE: acct

TK2 :

TK1 * \TOTALS FOR PAYOR: txn.ins's.

TR )
L * [GRAND TOTALS:
i +
| Field Hane A Field Harker

> 1 [¥x.b ®¥.Dh

2 |¥M.pe KH.e
3 |t¥n.ins's.payor txn.ins's.

e




PBR.ACT

Charge Detail report
by payer and acct type

EE NPR - IATRIC SYSTEMS (WSTMIATOO01.1 LSS.MIS A 280) [_ O]
Enter/Edit Report: CHARGE DETAIL REPORT BY PAYORACCT TYPE Page 3 E

Editing Picture - <ESC> for Fields or Regions <Insert Hode> [58->1311
REG A  S==rrr=r hrrrrcrmnm s i e Hsrmeracrs Hrerssrsmn [eesmmn=re ot e 3=
HP 1 * [OR SER DATE: xx.b____ - Xx.e____
HP 1 -
HP 1 ; PAYOR: txn.ins's.
HP 1 .
HP 1 + SER PROC ary AHOUNT AMT REH
HP 1 :
HKZ
D * [t¥n.ser. txn.proced 1ixn.procedure’s.ins_  tx¥n.g  txn.anoun t¥n.anoun
TKZ
TKZ 1 t¥n.g  txn.anoun t¥n.anoun
TKZ ;
TK1 . t¥n.g  txn.anoun t¥n.adoun
1R .
1R : t¥n.g  txn.anoun t¥n.anoun

+

Field Hane A Field Harker
9 [txn.quantity t¥n.q
18 |txn.anount t¥n.anoun

> 11 [txn.adnount.resaining txn.adoun




]
' i
r

o X M e E L) LY ulll
T > |

r exit Go to page Index

File

Options

CHARGE DETAIL

PBR.ACT

Charge Detail report
by payer and acct type

REPORT BY PAYOR/ACCT TYPE

Page |1 of 5+

PSTD

ACCT TYPE
ACCTH

RARRRARKAR
RARRRARKAR
RARRRARRAR
RARKRARKAR
RAKKRARKAR
RARRRARKAR
RARRRARKAR

RUN DATE: B5/27/18
RUN TIHE: 2856
RUN USER: IATRIC

PATIENT HANE

RARRERRRRRRRARRRARRARRR
RARRERRRRRRRARRREREARRR
ARARRRRRRRARRARRRARRARRA
RRRRERRRRARRRRERARKARKR
RRRRERRRRARRRRKRARKARKR
RRRREARRRRARRARRRARKARRR
RRRRERRRRARRARRRARKARRR

TOTALS FOR ACCT TYPE: PSTD

gpEEmhysicians PB/R (LSS) ==L JUE==
CHARGE DETAIL REPORT BY PAYOR/ACCT TYPE

BCH

B4/19/18
B84/19/18
B4/19/18
B4/28/18
B4/13/18
B4/13/18
B4/14/18

FOR SER DATE: B4/81/18 - 84/85/18

PAYOR: BCFED

SER

a4-/81/18
a4-/81/18
B4/81/18
B4/81/18
B4/82/108
B4/82/108
B4/82/18

PROC

99214
93816
93818
99203
99213
93608
99213

OFFICE/DUTPT VISIT E
CARDIAC STRESS: PHYS
CARDIAC STRESS: IHTE
OFFICE/OUTPT VISIT N
OFFICE/DUTPT VISIT E
EC6-12 LEAD: H/INTER
OFFICE/DUTPT VISIT E

>

U =3t S$=lHlBoaXS



PBR.ACT

Charge Detail report

by payer and acct type

tE MPR. - IATRIC SYSTEMS (WSTMIATOODL1.1 LSS.MIS A 280) =

Yiew Temp
|_ exit Go to page Index Options
File CHARGE DETAIL REPORT BY PAYOR/ACCT TYPE Page | of 44
™ Physicians PB/R (LS5) ==L IUE== PAGE 1
CHARGE DETAIL REPORT BY PAYOR/ACCT TYPE
FOR SER DATE: B4/81/18 - B4/85/18
PAYOR: BCFED
BCH SER PROC ary AMOUNT ANT REH
A4/19/18 B4/81/18 99214 OFFICEAOUTPT VISIT E 1 212.58 28.39
H4/19/18 B4/81/18 93816 CARDIAC STRESS: PHYS 1 112.25 4.b6b
H4/19/18 B4/81/18 93818 CARDIAC STRESS: INTE 1 56.25 3.18
H4/28/18 B4/81/18 99203 OFFICE/OUTPT VISIT H 1 226.25 226.25
H4/13/18 B4/82/18 99213 OFFICE/OUTPT VISIT E 1 135.58 13.62
H4/13/18 B4/82/18 93808 EC6-12 LEAD; W/IHTER 1 ol .5 4.16
H4/14/18 B4/82/18 99213 OFFICEAOUTPT VISIT E 1 135.58 13.62
K 959.68 265.4808




PBR.ACT

Txn Distributions

Payments and Adjustments

Amount of payment or adjustment can be
distributed and posted against one or
more charge items

Part of payment or adjustment can be
distributed, remaining amount can be left
undistributed

Segment - pbr.acct.txns.fin.distrib has
link back to charge txns



PBR.ACT

pbr.acct.txn.fin.distrib

DPM and key fields
SEGHENT SUBSCRIPTS
pbr.acct.txns.fin.distrib Laccount, t¥n.urn, txn.dis.seql
Field Hane Len Data Type Justify DPH
tx¥n.dis.seq 4 FREE L
tx¥n.dis.aMount 9 SHOHEY R
t¥n.dis.bd.urn 5 LRH L
tkn.dis.bd.xfr.ant 9  SHMONEY R
tkn.dis.clain.stat ] CHOICE L
txn.dis.doc 8 FREE L PBR.DOCTOR
txn.dis.loc 8 FREE L PBR.LOCATION
t¥n.dis.ny.hcra.cat 18  FREE L
t¥n.dis.pbr.status 2 CHOICE L
t¥n.dis.undist.acct 44  1IRH L PBR.ACT
t¥n.dis.urn 5 LRH L

'\

This field links back to the charge in pbr.acct.txns.financial




EENPR - IATRIC SYSTEMS (WSTMIATOOL.2 LSS.MIS A 351)

Enter/Edit
Report DPM
Report Title
Active

Detail DPM
Index DPM

Chars/Line
Charsfinch

Page Banner
Page Header
Page Trailer

—— PBR.ACT
Payment/Adjustment

Distribution Report

Page 1

IPBR.ACT Report Name lzcus. is.Huse.exanplel
IPAYHENTS/ADJUSTHENTS DISTIBUTION REPORTI

¥ Last Edit By [IATRIC Date |B5/28/18 Time [1835

IPBR.ACT Detail Segment |pbr.acct.txns.financial
IPBR.ACT Index File lpbr .acct.bch.date. index
208 Lines/Page 68  Page Size [p6  Left Margin B

2 Lines/Inch 6

REG Report Header [N Detail [l Compiled File

N Report Trailer [y

N

Enter/Edit Report Documentation? |




e PBR.ACT
Payment/Adjustment

Distribution Report

EE NPR - IATRIC SYSTEMS {(WSTMIATOO1.Z LSS.MIS A 351)

Enter/Edit Report Page 2

Report Name |PBR.ACT.zcus. is.nuse.exanple3

Sort Field Order Header Trailer Renumber Pages
1 [txn.tupe [ASC  [PAGE Y [il
2 [txn.bch.date [ASC  [NONE N | |
3 [account [NSC  [NONE N | |
4 [txn.urn [NSC  [NONE [l | |
5 | | | [ | |
Select Field/Prompt or Value OperfDefault or Keyword
1 [txn.type L1
I/TT |
2 [txn.bch.date [GE
IFROH BCH DATE |
3 [txn.bch.date ILE
ITHRU BCH DATE |
4 [txn.anount INE
(i |

Select Relationship




PBR.ACT
Payment/Adjustment

Distribution Report

ES NPR - IATRIC SYSTEMS {WSTMIATOD1.2 LS5.MIS A 351)
Enter/Edit Report: PAYMENTS/ADJUSTMENTS DISTIBUTION REPORT Page 3 E

{Entering Report Footnotes> - Press <ESC> uwhen finished

REG
HP'1
HP1
HP1
HP1
HP1
HP1
HP'1
1]
1)
1)
TK1
TR

B H=—msrrss |memrnsens e e B e temmemraas ot e e e D e o-

+

* |BCH DATE ACCTH# PATHAHE PROCEDIRE AH
# + |fxn.bch. HAREREEEERARE HREER RSN EEREE  t¥n.proced txn.procedure's.ins_ ixn.adou
#
| EdicFootnotes ______________________________________________________________®&|

hL START 13ATTL"A" 1> ATTL"P™]

AL D build.nv

Field Hane A Field Harker

®x.Db * ®¥¥X.h

®K.P * ®X.P

®x. type * ®X.type




PBR.ACT
Payment/Adjustment
Distribution Report

1 Enter/Edit Report: PAYMENTS,/ADJUSTMENTS DISTIBUTION REPORT Page 3
Editing Picture - <E5C> for Fields or Regions <Insert Hode> [59->1481
BEE. B =b=-=7=7 e T e et et Ve rsmans I et S e 4
1| [HP'1 . FOR BCH DATE: xx.b____ - ¥x.e____
HP 1 .
HP1 : TRH TYPE: xx.tuype_____
HP1 :
11 HP1 + | e
HP1 = ANT LNDIS DIS TRH# T8N DATE CHARGE
HP1 .
D # * locedure's.ins_ ixn.anoun txn.awoun X¥.adt.dis ¥¥.1¥ ®¥.ixn.d xx.chg.descr
] D . ®¥.1¥ ®¥.ixn.d xx.chg.descr
D * 1
TK1 .
TR
it
Field Hane A Field Harker
12 |%x.chg.descr * ##.chg.descr
13 |«x.chg.ant * ®#.chg.ant
14 (#x.dis.ant * ®¥x.dis.ant




PBR.ACT
Payment/Adjustment

Distribution Report

EENPR - IATRIC SYSTEMS (WSTMIATO01.2 LSS.MIS A 351) =

Enter/Edit Report: PAYMENTS /ADJUSTMENTS DISTIBUTION REPORT Page 3
Editing Picture - <ES5C> for Fields or Regions <Insert Hode> C118->1991
REG, f. indeaans 8 s it eyt s e i T s et P Gt e e s ]
HP 1 :
HP 1
HP 1
HP1
HP1 e e e DISTRIBUTIOH === ssernasnaoenannaoemain aoubas
HP 1 * | TRH DATE CHARGE CHARGE ANT DIS AMT
HP 1 :
D # *| ¥¥.t¥n.d xx.cho.descr____________________________ ®¥x.chg.ant xx.dis.ant
D Bl OCcIERId XXGENgUdeSEE Ln s s man s s e i e i ®¥x.chg.ant #x.dis.ant
D = 1
TK1 .
1R

o
Field Hane A Field Harker

12 |%x.chg.descr * ®¥¥.chg.descr

13 |#x.chg.adt * ®¥¥.chg.ant

14 (#x.dis.ant * wx.dis.ant




PBR.ACT
Payment/Adjustment
Distribution Report

ot NPR. - TATRIC SYSTEMS {WSTMIATODL.Z LSS.MIS A 351)

Enter/Edit Macro Logic: PBR.ACT.zcus.is.muse.example3.M.build.mv {A: )

; build HY to print distribution of paydents or adjustuents
"“3txn.dis.s5eq,
DO{BHextCtxn.dis.seq)>DS BLOAD .MU

LOAD .HY

Bixn.dis.urn>/HVL"D",DS5,181,

Pixn.bch.datelPtxn.dis.urnl>/HVL"D™",D5,111,

Bitxn.procedurelBtxn.dis.urnl>TP_" "_BPBR.PROC. ins.descriptionlTP1=/HUL"D",05,121,
Btxn.anountl@txn.dis.urnl>/HUL"D",D5,131,

Bixn.dis.anount>/HUL"D",D5, 141




PBR.ACT
Payment/Adjustment

Distribution Report

=]

EE NPR - IATRIC SYSTEMS (WSTMIATO01.2 LSS.MIS A 351)
| eXit Goto page Index Options
File PAYMENTS/ADJUSTHENTS DISTIBUTION REPORT Page 38 of 91
TRN
BCH DATE ACCTH PATHAME PROCEDURE ANT [IND
B4/81/18 REXRRRARRERR KARKERXRRRKARREKR PCOPAYCK  PYMT COPAY-CHECK -15.88 =15
B84/81/18 RERXRRRARRERR KARRERXRRRARRERR  PCK PYHT CHECK -30.68 a.
B4/81/18 RARRRARARRRRR KARKARRRKARRARR PCOPAYCK  PYHMT COPAY-CHECK -25.688 e
B4/81/18 RERRRRARRRRE KARRRRRRRARRERR  PCK PYHT CHECK -18.688 a.
B4/81/18 RERRRKARRRRR KARKHRRRRARKKRR  PUPRE PYHT UPREHS -438.98 a.
B84/81/18 RERXRRRARRERR KARKRRXRRKARRKKR PCOPAYCK  PYHMT COPAY-CHECK -30.68 -30.
B4/81/10 RARRRARARRRRE KARKARRARARRARR  PAEUSHC-O0T PYHT AEUSHC-OTH -81.14 a.

al LY

O



e PBR.ACT
Payment/Adjustment

Distribution Report

L"‘NPR IATRIC SYSTEMS {WSTMIATDDI Z LSS.MIS A 351) =] BT
Yiew Temp I w
r eXit Go to page Index Options X
?
File PAYHENTS/ADJUSTHENTS DISTIBUTION REPORT Page 38 of 9] b
TAH TYPE: PAYHEHT %
————————————————————————————————— DISTRIBUTION —--------——— | %®
AT UHD IS DIS TRH# TRH DATE CHARGE l{
=
15.848 -15.88 H.848 -,
3ja.808 g.806 -38.88 426 11/82/789 99213 OFFICE/OUTPT VISIT EST PT-LEVEL 3 1
2
25.808 -25.88 g.88 T
il
w
18.88 a.80 -18.88 132 1118789 99283 OFFICEAOUTPT VISIT HEW PT-LEVEL 3 ol
45.98 g.80 -43 .98 933 12719789 99386 INITIAL HURSIHG FACIL:; HIGH
932 12719789 99233 SUBSOT HOSP - SIGHIF COHPLIC
93¢ 12/19/89 93818 ECG 12-LEAD: INTERP & REPORT OHLY
3ja.808 -308.88 g.88
ol.14d g.80 -ol.14 0oo A3/85/18 99213 OFFICE/OUTPT VISIT EST PT-LEVEL 3




]
! i
r

Distribution Report

PBR.ACT
Payment/Adjustment

S NPR. - IATRIC SYSTEMS (wsTMIATuul 2 LSS.MIS A 351) !EIE
Yiew Temp | w
r exXit Go to page Index Options X
2?
File PAYHENTS/ADJUSTHENTS DISTIBUTION REPORT Page 38 of 9] b
%
o
————————————————————————————————— BISTRIBITION =memmemssemmr s e *
THH# T®H DATE CHARGE CHARGE AHWT DIS AHT vn'
g
ey
426 11/82/89 99213 OFFICEZOUTPT VISIT EST PT-LEVEL 3 129.088 -38.88 1
: 2
=
F.
w
132 11/18/89 99283 OFFICE/OUTPT VISIT NEW PT-LEVEL 3 215.25 -18.88 pu
933 12719789 99386 INITIAL HURSIHG FACIL; HIGH 241 .88 -26.34
932 12719789 99233 SUBSOT HOSP - SIGHIF COHPLIC 288 .58 -15.87¢
93¢ 12719789 936818 ECG 12-LEAD; INTERP & REPORT OHLY 36.25 -1.77¢
000 B3/88/18 99213 OFFICEAOUTPT WISIT EST PT-LEVEL 3 135.58 -81.14




PBR.ACT
Payment/Adjustment
Distribution Report

EENPR - IATRIC SYSTEMS {(WSTMIATOOL.1 LSS.MIS A 58)

Enter/Edit Page 1
Report DPM IPBR.ACT Report Name  |zcus. is.Huse.exanpled
Report Title IREIMBURSEHENT SUMHARY BY DOCTOR
| Active ¥ Last Edit By [IATRIC Date |85/29/18 Time (1431
Detail DPM IPBR.ACT Detail Segment |pbr.acct.txns.financial
Index DPM IPBR.ACT Index File Ipbr .acct.bch.date. index
Chars/Line 132 Lines/Page [  Page Size [p6  Left Margin |3
Chars/Inch 2 Lines/Inch 6
Page Banner REG Report Header [N Detail N Compiled File
Page Header N Report Trailer [y
Page Trailer N

Enter/Edit Report Documentation? |




e PBR.ACT

Physician Reimbursement report

Enter/Edit Report Page 2 Ei
Report Name |PBR.ACT.zcus. is.Huse.exanpled
Sort Field Order Header Trailler Renumber Pages
1 [txn.doctor] [ASC  [PAGE ¥ N
2 [txn.procedure’s.chg.cat [ASC  [KEY Ll [
3 [txn.ins [ASC  [NONE G [
4 [txn.bch.date [ASC  [NONE [il [
5 [account [ASC  [NONE N [
Select Field/Prompt or Value Oper/Default or Keyword
1 [txn.bch.date IGE
IFROH BCH DATE |
2 [txn.bch.date ILE
ITHRU BCH DATE |
3 [txn.type [EQ
“C” |
1 | [
| |
Select Relationship
|




PBR.ACT

Physician Reimbursement report

EE NPR - IATRIC SYSTEMS (WSTMIATOO1.1 LSS.MIS A 58)

Enter/Edit Report: REIMBURSEMENT SUMMARY BY DOCTOR  Page 3

<Entering Report Footnotes> - Press <ESC> uwhen finished

REG A B-—-—-—— | P e % e R T e e o-
HP1 : FOR BCH DATES: xx.b____ - XxX.e____
HP1 :
HP1 : PHYSICIAN: txn.doct
HP1 * I[CHG CAT
HP1 F INSLRANCE CASES ary TOT CHGS A
HP1 g
HKZ * |t¥n.proced txn.procedure's.cho___________
TK3 - txn.ins___ txn.ins's.name________________ ixn.q ixn.anoun txn
TKZ
TkZ2 1 |TOTALS FOR CHG CAT: tixn.proced ixn.q ix%n.anoun txn
TKZ |» -
TK1
TK1 * [TOTAL FOR PHYSICIAH: txn.doct #“¥.do ixn.q ix%n.anoun txn
TR g
TR o
FIEllj Hauo ] Ciold MHarlor
PRI fditrootnotes _____________________F
11 lxx.rei L D doc.cnt
> 12 |¥x.doc




PBR.ACT

Physician Reimbursement report

EE MPR - IATRIC SYSTEMS {WSTMIATOO1.1 LS5.MIS A 58) =

Enter/Edit Macro Logic: PBR.ACT.Zcus.is.muse.edampled.M.doc.cnk (A: )

; for date range count a doctors patients once per date of service
IF{/PT[EBtxn.doctor,Bt¥n.ser .date,account];
1»/PTLRtxn.doctor,Btxn.ser.date,account], 1+/D0CCHNTLRtxXN .doc tor 1> /D0CCHTLRtXn.doctor 1




PBR.ACT

Physician Reimbursement report

EE NPR - IATRIC SYSTEMS (WSTMIATOO1.1 LSS.MIS A 58) == B
Yiew Temp E w
I exit Goto page Index Options xX
?
File REIHBURSEHEHT SUHHARY BY DOCTOR Page 2 of 972 b
RUH DATE: B5/38/18 T hysicians PBAR (L5523 ==L JUE#== PAGE 2 %
RUH TIHE: B8BY9 REIHBURSEHENT SUHHARY BY DOCTOR
RUN USER: IATRIC *
FOR BCH DATES: BA1/81/418 - B1/31/18 V;
=
PHYSICIAH: BARB -
CHG CAT —
INSURANCE CASES arty TOT CHGS AHT REH REIMNB | T
: 2
ERV ER VISITS T
MC HEDICARE 2 541.88 541.848 8.88 :
-~
TOTALS FOR CHG CAT: ERV 2 541.88 541.84 A.88
IHJ IHJECTIOHNS
GHSPO GROUP HEALTH COOPERATIVE 4 15.848 15.84 A.88
MC HEDICARE 11 206.75 286.75 8.088
PREHBCFP BC PREHERA FOUHDATIOH HERITAGE 2 483 .88 483 .88 8.88
SELF SELF PAY 33 499.848 -2.47¢ 581.4¢
TOTALS FOR CHG CAT: IHJ 58 1288.75 Y .28 581.4¢
i




s NPR. - IATRIC SYSTEMS (WSTMIATDDI 1 LS5.MIS A 58)

Yiew Temp I w

PBR.ACT

Physician Reimbursement report

&€ NPR. - IATRIC SYSTEMS (WSTMIATOOLL LSSMISASB) ®H=Es\

r exit Go to page Index Options

File REIMBURSEHEHT SUHHARY BY DOCTOR Page 2 of 972
SELF SELF PAY b obZ .68 18.32 g91.68

TOTALS FOR CHG CAT: HISCEH b obZ .68 18.32 g51.68

HISCHOHRU HISC-5HPG SPECIFIC HOH-RUl
HC HEDICARE Pl A.88 A.88 H.88
HALC HALC HEALTH BEHEFIT PLAH 1 A.88 A.88 H.88
PREHBC BC PREHERA BLUE CROSS WA 1 A.88 A.88 H.88
PREHBCFP BC PREHERA FOUHDATIOH HERITAGE 1 A.88 A.88 H.88
SELF SELF PAY 5 A.88 H.88 H.88

TOTALS FOR CHG CAT: HISCHOHRUU 18 A.88 H.88 H.88

ou OFFICEAOUTPT UISITS
AEUSHC-0TH AETHA HOH HHO 1 129.0688 A.88 129.88
ASURIS BCBS ASURIS HW HEALTH 1 212.58 181.95 118.55
BCITS BC PREHERA OUT OF STATE 1 212.50 212.508 H.88
BKLC BANKERS LIFE CASUALTY 1 135.58 bd .89 b7 .41
CHAHUA CHAMPUA 1 135.58 24.41 111.89
CHARITY-F CHARITY APPROVED - FULL 1 135.58 H.88 135.58
GEHA GEHA 1 214.25 214.25 H.88

&ﬂﬂiwx

“W) = } ¢




e PBR.ACT

Physician Reimbursement report

=] S

EE MPR - IATRIC SYSTEMS (WSTMIATOO1.1 LSS.MIS A 58)

I 1| +
r exit Go to page Index Options X
?
File REIMBURSEHMENT SUMHARY BY DOCTOR FPage 3 of 92 b
TRICRL CHAHPUS TRICARE FOR LIFE 1 212.58 148.808 71.78 Eﬁ
LHpP UNIFORH HEDICAL PLAN 1 212.58 181.95 118.55
WEDR HEDICAID OREGON 1 135.58 13.62 121.88 *
HEWA HEDICAID WA 1 135.58 67.11 68.39 "_ﬂ
HSHIP HA STATE HLTH INS POOL 1 135.58 b65.89 67.41 | ¢m
-y
TOTALS FOR CHG CAT: OV 196 3A234.25 4421.15 22813.18 | —
LE
SURG SURGERY 4
ASURIS BCBS ASURIS HW HEALTH 1 238.25 5¢7.92 172.33 0
GEHA GEHA 1 154.88 154.808 B8.808 :
GHSPOD GROUP HEALTH COOPERATIVE 1 24b .25 246.25 a.ea | ¥
MC HEDICARE 5 8399.25 089.96 9.29
OPTHC OPTIONS HLTH CARE GROUP HLTH 1 146. /5 146.¢5 .88
SELF SELF PAY 18 26872.808 -126.98 2198.98
1P UNIFORH HEDICAL PLAN 1 348.58 185.66 234.84
TOTALS FOR CHG CAT: SURG Z2H 4854 .88 147/3.56 2615.44
TOTAL FOR PHYSICIAN: BARB 2702 345 43894. /5 16958.26 26936.49
T




PBR.ACT

Episodic reporting

« Can I report on an account by
episode?

o Can I define what an episode is?

o Can I compute the Total Charge, APR,
and Balance for every episode?

- What about transactions that don't
link back to an episode (co-pays) ?



e PBR.ACT

Episodic reporting

¥ NPR. - IATRIC SYSTEMS (WSTMIATO01.2 LSS.MIS A 375) =

Enter/Edit Page 1 E
Report DPM IPBR.ACT Report Name  |zcus. is.HUSE.eXaHples
Report Title IPFS EPISODE FILH
Active ¥ Last Edit By [IATRIC Date |85/38/18 Time [1159
Detail DPM IPBR.ACT Detail Segment |pbr.acct
Index DPM IPBR.ACT Index File Ipbr . acct.nunber . index
Chars/Line 288  Lines/Page (999 Page Size [999 Left Margin [@
Chars/Inch 12 Lines/Inch 6
Page Banner NONE Report Header [y Detail [ Compiled File
Page Header [N Report Trailer [y

Page Trailer [

Enter/Edit Report Documentation? [




— ' PBR.ACT

Episodic reporting

EE NPR - IATRIC SYSTEMS (WSTMIATO01.2 LSS.MIS A 375) [_]

Enter/Edit Report Page 2 Ed
Report Name [PBR.ACT.zcus. is.Huse.exanpled
Sort Field Order Header Trailer Renumber Pages
1 [actnud IASC |NONE [i [
2 laccount IASC  [NONE N B
3 | | | | B
q | | | | B
5 | | | | |
Select Field/Prompt or Value OperfDefault or Keyword
1 |balance INE
8 |
2 |balance INE
"0.88" |
3 |balance INE
" |
4 |pbr.status INC
"B” |
Select Relationship
|




PBR.ACT

Episodic reporting

Editing Picture - <ESC> for Fields or Regions <Insert Hode> [A->811]
RE6G A B iesssaets Pes=ssesen ot e ettt e fize=c—==c ot a-
HR * (ACCT#IEPIDOSE IDIBEGIN DATEIEND DATEILOCATIONITOT CHARGESITOT INS PHTSITOT INS ADJ
R * (TR ___xx.chgtot sx.tot.distr ____xx.undis ___%%.totbal
+
]
+
Field Hane A Field HarKer
> | |¥x.chgtot * ®%.chgtot
2 |¥x.tot.distr * ¥¥.tot.distr
3 [¥X.undis * x¥x.undis




PBR.ACT
Episodic reporting

EENPR - IATRIC SYSTEMS (WSTMIATOO01.Z LS5.MIS A 375) =

Enter/Edit Report: PF5 EPISODE FILE Page 3

<Entering Report Footnhotes> - Press <ESC> uhen finished
RELT A sherm=r==—"% et R e R e e s e e LR 4
HR * [OT IHS PHTSITOT IHS ADJITOT SP PHTSITOT SP ADJIBALAHCE

TR

Edit Footnotes

L D output
SFF HO
EFF HO

Field Hane Field Harker

2 [xx.tot.distr * wx.tot.distr
3 [xx.undis * wx.undis
> 4 [xx.totbal * ¥ . totbal

fm =




PBR.ACT

Episodic reporting

Enter /Edit Macro Logic: PBR.ACT zcus.is.muse. example5.M.output (A: )
I output
: /EPC = Episode Charge AUNDIS = Episode Undistribted adount
: /EPB = Episode Balance AT0TDIS = Report Total Distributed
: /PTOT = Episode Insurance Paywments ATOTUNDIS = Report Total Undistributed
: JATOT = Episode Insurance AdjustHents EID = Episode ID
: /SPI0OT = Episode SP paynents
: /SATOT = Episode SP adjusunents
"1U2RD,
BINIT,
"Ua>tun.urn,

DO{ENextCtxn.urn) IF{@txn.type>TT="C" BCREATE.EPISODE:
TT="A"1CTT="P"21CTT="R") BAPR.DISTR}:,

BOUTPUT

INIT
“USEID,
DO+4+/EPCLEIDI>SEQ "">/EPCLEID1>/EPBLEID1>/PTOTCEIDI>/ATOTLEID1>/SPTOTCEID1>/SATOTLEID 1%,

"> /UNDIS

CREATE.EPISODE
Bixn.ser.date>5D43_(5D41:213>50,
Btxn.location_"-"_SD>EID,
Btxn.anount+/EPCLEID1>/EPCLEID],
Btxn.anount+/EPBLEID 1>/EPBLEID]

APR.DISTR



e
= PBR.ACT

Episodic reporting

Enter/Edit Macro Logic: PBR.ACT.Zcus.is.muse.examples.M.output (A: )

CREATE.EPISO0DE
Btxn.ser.date>5D43_C5041:2T)>50,
Btxn.location_"-"_SD>EID,
Btxn.anount+/EPCLEIDI1>/EPCLEID],
Btxn.anount+/EPBLEID1>/EPBLEID]

APR.DISTR

; t¥n distribution

""»txn.dis.seq,

DO{BHextCtxn.dis.seq) Btxn.dis.urn>Dll,
Btxn.ser.datelDU1>SD#3_CSD¥1:2T2>5D,
Btxn.location[DUI_"-"_SD>EID,
/EPBLEID]+Bixn.dis.anount>/EPBLEID],
Btxn.dis.anount+/T0OTDIS>/TOTDIS,
BTOTALS.BY.TYPEX,

JUNDIS+Btxn.anount.undist>/1INDIS,

ATOTUHDIS+Btx%n.anount . .undist>/TOTUHDIS

TOTALS.BY . TYPE

IF{CBtxn. type>TT="A"1CTT="R"II&CBtRN. ins'="SELF") Btxn.dis.anount+/ATOTLEIDI>/ATOTLEID]:
TT="P"&CBtxn.ins’'="SELF") Bt¥n.dis.anount+/PTOTLEID1>/PTOTLEID1;
CTT="A"1CTT="R™)) Bixn.dis.anount+/SATOTLEID1>/SATOTLEID1;
TT="P" Btxn.dis.anount+/SPTOTCEID]>/SPTOTLEID 1

puTPUT



PBR.ACT

Episodic reporting

EENPR - IATRIC SYSTEMS {(WSTMIATOO01.2 LS5.MIS A 375)

Enter/Edit Macro Logic: PBR.ALCT zcus.is.muse.example5.M.output (A: )

CTT="A"1CTT="R")) Bixn.dis.anount+/SATOTLEID1>/SATOTLEID]:
TT="P" Btxn.dis.anount+/SPTOTCEID]>/SPTOTLEID 1

OuTPUT

""3EID,

DO{+/EPCLEIDI>EID Bactnuwn_FD>1!,
EID_FD>1!,
EIDALCEID, "-"J_FD>1,
EIDALCEID,"-")_FD>1,
BPBR.LOCATION .nanelEID#"B-"1_FD>!,
/EPCLEIDI_FD>!,
/EPCLEID1+/TOTCHG>/TOTCHG,
/PTOTLEID]1:2D_FD>!,
ZATOTLEID1:2D_FD>1!,
/SPTOTLEID]1:2D_FD>1,
/SATOTLEID]1:2D_FD>1,
/EPBLEID]1:2D_FD>!,
BZ.cr.1¥>1,
B.linek,

IF{/UNDIS*'=0 Bactnun_FD>1,
“UHDIS™_FD>1,
“U_FD> 1,
“U_FD>1,
R I
“08.80"_FD>!,




PBR.ACT

Episodic reporting

Enter/Edit Macro Logic: PBR.ACT.zcus. is.muse.example5. M.output (A: )
IY'SPTOTLEID]1:2D_FD>1,
ASATOTLEID]:Z2D_FD>1,
AEPBLEID1:2D_FD>1,
BZ.cr.lf>1,

B.linek,

IF{/UNDIS'=A Bactnuu_FD>!,
"UNDIS”_FD>!,
"U_FD>1,
"U_FD>1,
"U_FD>1,
LA8"_FD>1,
LB87_FD>1,
LA8"_FD>1,
LB87_FD=>1,
"B.887_FD>1,
AUNDIS:2D_FD>1,
BZ.cr.lf>!,
B.linek

o




PBR.ACT

Episodic reporting

File PFS EPISODE FILE Page | of ?

ACCT#IEPIDOSE IDIBEGIN DATEIEND DATEILOCATIONITOT CHARGESITOT INS PHTSITOT INS ADJITOT SP PH
DBA56605 1 FP-B22609102268910226891SHPG FAMILY PRATI/E8.¢51-151.280-27.551-15.688115.00810.00]
DBB506BS 1FP-042310:104231010842318415HP6 FAMILY PRAT187.751.001.0081.801.0881187.751

DBB506B5 1 FP-B42910:18429101842918415HP6 FAMILY PRAI317.75:.081.0881.6881.088:317.751

DBE506B5 1 FP-B91008 169108518910083815HPG FAMILY PRAT195.75i-128.48i-52.351-15.008.80108.88
DBE50BB5 1HOB110-0184B51810485:8184B515HP6 HEDICAL OFi141.25i-181.991-24.2bi-15.801.00:0.0081
DBB566BS 1 M0B118-0221871822187:1082218715HP6 HEDICAL OF i414.261.6881.881-414.2b1.6010.801
DBA566B5 1 HOB110-022508 1822508 1022588 1SHP6 HEDICAL OF 1354.881-165.941-173.861-15.001.0010.068]
DBA5660B5 1 HOB110-A322061032206103228615HP6 HEDICAL OFi181.8081-48.911-37.89i-15.0081.6010.00}
DBA566B51HOB110-B41205184120851084128515HP6 HEDICAL OF i98.251-48.911-26.341-15.001 .0810.00]
DBR506B51HOB110-A818051081805:08188515HP6 HEDICAL OF i98.251-48.911-26.34:1-15.001.0010.00;
DBE506B5 1 HOB 1 10-A90606 1BI0666 190606 1SHPG HEDICAL OF i158.581-84.78:1-58./21-15.08:.8010.00
DBE56BBS IHOBT18-1121851112185:111218515HP6 HEDICAL OF i288.581.088115.88:-15.801-285.5010.00
DBE50BBS 1HOB210-B/7188218718082:187188215MP6 MHEDICAL OFi227.881-131.151-68.85:-15.801.00:0.001
DBB566B51M0B210-6/726B821872002108726B215NP6 HEDICAL OFi/72.751-24.211-33.541-15.001.0810.008;
DBA566085 1 MOB2 10-080207 10880207 1080287 1SHP6 HEDICAL OF i1247.581-130.761-181.741-15.001.0010.068]
DBB566085 1 MOBSA-03280110328011032801i1SHPG MEDICAL OFi69.38i-24.211-30.089i-15.001.00i0.68081
DBA56605 1 HOB5A-8415082104158218415082 1SHPG MEDICAL OFi124.751-94.121-38.631.6801.0010.001
DBR506BS 1 HOBSA-871102:187118218711082iSHPG HEDICAL OFi142.251-59.981-63.69:-158.561.608:0.08
DBE506B5 1 HOBSA-871782:187178218717/8215HPG HEDICAL OFi189.251-45.661-48.59:-15.001.688:8.08
DBA506B5 1HOB5B-B514083:108148318581483i1SHPG MEDICAL OFi132.251-94.121-38.131.801.00:0.001

Bi
Bi



PBR.ACT

Episodic reporting

DAa566085 1M0B56-11266211126821112068215HP6 HEDICAL OFi/2.75i-24.211-33.54i-15.8081.00:i0.80

0BA58605 1SHOP-B719821871982187198215T
0BA56605 1SHOP-B823821082302 1082382151
0BA58605 1SHOP-B330087 16853087 1083887151
DBA566RS HIC-B10301:016501101080115HPG
DBaseapS HIC-B20701160287011820878115HPG
DBa5eaR5 HIC-B2130116821381182138115HPG
DBa5660B5 HIC-B226811022681 18226811 5HPG
DaB566851IC-B31401:6314811831481 i 5HPG
0BA56605 1 1IC-B48581 1848501 1848581 1 5HPG
0BA5660B5 1 IC-B41681108416811841681 1 5HPG
0BA5660B5HIC-B516811A51681105168115HPG
0BA5660B5 11IC-B5240110524081 1852481 i 5HPG
0Ba5660B5 1 IC-B6218116862181 1862181 15HPG
Daaseaps HIC-B7230116872301187238115HPG
Daaseaes HIC-118181:8118181111818115HPG

MARY MEDICAL i6b8.BBi-20a.7581-487.831-52.191.08:8.8
MARY MEDICAL:1673.BB1-498.71:i-1849.61i-124.b65:.68081
MARY MEDICALi1188.881-453.31i-345.39i-306.3081.608:0.0
481,801
ABi-43.
B81-29,
B8i-25,
A8i-43,
B81-29,
.381-68,
AB1-43,
B81-29,
ABi-43.
.48i-4b,

IRGENT
IRGEHT
IRGENT
IRGENT
IRGENT
IRGENT
IRGENT
IRGENT
IRGENT
IRGEHT
IRGENT
IRGENT

CARi49
CARi49
CARi 38
CARIZ5
CARi49
CARI35
CARIBY
CARi49
CARI35
CARi49
CARi49

§

8
§
.B8i-43.781-5.6210.08081
fai-5.621.00:1.0010.88:
35i-0.b651.00:.0010.08;
BOi.00i.0081.0010.801
fai-5.b21.08:.0018.068;
351-5.65!.001.0010.08]
251-9.851.00:.0010.08]
fai-5.621.00:1.00108.08]
351-5.651.00:.0010.08:
fai-5.621.00:1.0010.88:
bZ2i-2.781.08:.8818.08;

CARI123.881-53.98i-52.841-17.061.8010.08;
DABE566B5 1 UNDISEi110.8010.08:0.680:0.00:0.801-165.801
DBB568318 iER-B52687 1852687 105268715T HARY MEDICALi131.25i-81.18i-41.685:-9.821.0010.801
DBB56310ER-B981671898187189818715T HARY MEDICAL:199.80:-148.881-55.201 .08 .08:0.08:
DBB5683181ER-B892587 1892587 189258715T HARY MEDICALi199.80i-148.881-55.201.0081.068:0.0081
0BA563181IH-B11204:10112841811204i5HPG INTERNAL Hil122.751-86.64i-34.111.001.008:0.001



PBR.ACT

Some Key Indexes

AL FIFILI I QIR0 AFIUULE LA Rl I o Laiuy

|_ exit Go topage Index gl_ eXit Gotopage Index Options

File File DATA DEFINITION LIST Page 4 of 4
RIIN DATE: A5/308/18 NPR CUSTOMIZATION
RIUN TIHE: 1336 DATA DEFINITION LIST
RIIN USER: IATRIC
PBR.ACT
txns.bch.date.all.incl.x MZTBALr2BD,rz2,r2l1
pbr.acct.bch.date. index pbr.acct [txn.bch.date,account, txn.urnl
txns.bch.date.x ‘RZTBILrzBD,rz,rzl1
pbr.acct.txn.hold. index pbr.acct [account, tkn.urnl = hold
txns.hold. index WZTHLrz,r2T]
phr.acct.txns.loc.% pbr.acct.txns.financial [t%n.location,account,t¥n.urnl
txns.location.x WZALLrcl,rz,r2T]
pbr.acct. txns.ohcp. index pbr.acct.txns.financial [txn.doctor,account, txn.urnl
txns.ohcp.x WZ20lred,rz,rezll
pbr.acct.txns.proc. index pbr.acct.txns.financial [txn.procedure,account, t¥n.urnl




PBR.ACT

Some Key Indexes

: - Dr.accT.IXNS .t Inancial LTKN.Ser.0ate,account, TXN.urnl
| [pbr.acct.ser.date.all. inde p ) ;
txns.ser.date.all.incl. MLTSALr250,rz,rzl]

pbr.acct.ser.date. index pbr.acct [txn.ser.date,account,txn.urnl



I Can Help!

Richard Serrano
NPR Consultant

Tatric Systems, Inc.

Phone/Fax: (978) 805-4131

E-mail: Richard.Serrano@iatric.com

Attend our free monthly webcasts.

Subscribe to our newsletter.


mailto:Kay.Jackson@iatric.com

	NPR Report �Writing for LSS�Just Like BAR but Different!�
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25
	Slide Number 26
	Slide Number 27
	Slide Number 28
	Slide Number 29
	Slide Number 30
	Slide Number 31
	Slide Number 32
	Slide Number 33
	Slide Number 34
	Slide Number 35
	Slide Number 36
	Slide Number 37
	Slide Number 38
	Slide Number 39
	Slide Number 40
	Slide Number 41
	Slide Number 42
	Slide Number 43
	Slide Number 44
	Slide Number 45
	Slide Number 46
	Slide Number 47
	Slide Number 48
	Slide Number 49

